



(614) 525-3100 (614) 525-3489 FAX



BOARD MEMBERS: Douglas J. Preisse, Chairman ★ Bradley K. Sinnott, Esq. ★ Kimberly E. Marinello ★ Michael E. Sexton

Edward J. Leonard, DIRECTOR David R. Payne, DEPUTY DIRECTOR

For Immediate Release May 12, 2020

Media Contact:
Aaron Sellers, Public Information Officer
614-525-5351
amseller@vote.franklincountyohio.gov

Passing of an American Hero and Public Servant to the Voters of Franklin County

(Columbus) The Franklin County Board of Elections is saddened to learn of the passing last week of Mr. Hilton Carter, one of its own. As a decorated Air Force pilot, Carter was a member of the famed Tuskegee Airmen who called Lockbourne Air Force Base their home. Carter continued his service to the country by transferring to Lockbourne Air Force Base, known today as Rickenbacker International Airport, while holding the rank of staff sergeant in 1948.

After being honorably discharged in 1949, Carter served as an Air Force flight engineer for nine years, ultimately deciding to make his home and raise his family in Franklin County. Carter served the public in the offices of Columbus' city auditor and treasurer. Carter also served as the Assistant Deputy Auditor for the State of Ohio.

Carter brought his wealth of knowledge and experience to the Franklin County Board of Elections, serving the county's voters by administering elections.

Carter's long and illustrious career of public service ended at the Franklin County Board of Elections some thirty years ago, but his sacrifices to defend democracy will not be forgotten.

###